AASB 9 requires that, subject to initial recognition, an entity recognises its financial assets at amortised cost or fair
value, depending on the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual characteristics
of the financial assets. Following the adoption of AASB 9, the Group classifies its investments as follows:

30 June 2019
$

30 June 2018
$

Equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income

Equity securities – Investment in Blox Inc. 370,179 305,660

Equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income are equity instruments which the Group intends
to hold for the foreseeable future, and for which an irrevocable election to classify as such upon transition to AASB 9
has been made. Any dividends received are recognised as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents
a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in the fair value reserve in
OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

Impact of AASB 9

30 June 2018
(originally
presented)

$

Adoption
of AASB 9

$

30 June 2018
(restated)

$

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Finance Income 335,511 (247,336) 88,175

Finance Costs (102,424) 102,424 -

Loss for the year (1,997,302) (144,912) (2,142,214)

Net change in fair value of avaliable for sale financial assets 30,906 (30,906) -

Net change in fair value transferred to profit or loss on
disposal of avaliable for sale financial assets (239,240) 239,240 -

Net change in fair value of equity insturments at fair value
through other comprehensive income - (63,422) (63,422)

Total other comprehensive income 54,326 144,912 199,238

Statement of Financial Position

Fair Value Reserve 167,659 504,446 672,105

Accumulated Losses (109,644,310) (504,446) (110,148,756)

The initial application of AASB 9 had no impact on the Group’s cash flow statement in the current or comparative
period.

2019
$

2018
$

Movement during the period

Opening balance 305,660 403,093

Additions - 218,348

Disposal (8,908) (252,359)

Net change in fair value 73,427 (63,422)

Equity securities – at fair value through other comprehensive income 370,179 305,660

For the Year Ended 30 June 2019

47 Annual Report 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2019
$

2018
$

10.	 EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURE
Carbones del Sur - -

Los Domos gold-silver 5,173,477 3,650,684